

ØITEM NO.116

COURT NO.6

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 154 OF 2006

STATE OF PUNJAB

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

GURDEEP SINGH @ NIKKA @ DEVINDER S.& ANR

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 24/02/2011 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA

For Appellant(s) Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv.
Mr. K.K.Pandey, Adv.
Mr.H.S.Sandhu, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Vibha Datta Makhija, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Appeal is dismissed.

(Parveen Kr. Chawla)
Court Master

(Indu Satija)
Court Master

[signed order is placed on the file]
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 154 OF 2006

State of Punjab

..Appellant

versus

Gudeep Singh @ Nikka @ Devinder Singh & Anr...Respondents

O R D E R

This Appeal has been filed by the State of Punjab
for enhancement of the sentence against the accused-

respondents herein.

We have heard learned counsel for the State and carefully perused the record of the case. In the facts and circumstances of the case, we are in agreement with the High Court that since the incident relates to the year 1989 and the accused were young boys at that time, the sentence awarded by the trial Court will meet the ends of justice.

The Appeal is dismissed accordingly.

.....J.
[MARKANDEY KATJU]

NEW DELHI;
FEBRUARY 24, 2011

.....J.
[GYAN SUDHA MISRA]